AQ451018605646en-000201
BOCK® Plusbox
Operating guide
SHG(X)34e/215-4 (S)PB	 SHG(X)34e/215-4 (S)P&P
SHG(X)34e/255-4 (S)PB	 SHG(X)34e/255-4 (S)P&P
SHG(X)34e/315-4 (S)PB	 SHG(X)34e/315-4 (S)P&P
SHG(X)34e/380-4 (S)PB	 SHG(X)34e/380-4 (S)P&P
SHGX44e/475-4 P&P

	 2.1	 Short description
	 2.2	 Name plate
	 2.3	 Type key
	 3	 Assembly	   8
  	 3.1	 Setting up
	 4	 Electrical connection	   9
	 4.1	 Circuit diagram for Plusbox with accessories
	 4.2	 Circuit diagram for Plusbox with frequency converter
	 5	 Commissioning	 16
	 5.1	 Commissioning Plusbox without EFCe
	 5.2	 Commissioning Plusbox with EFCe
	 6	 Running	 24
	 6.1	 Status Messages
	 6.2	 Application Example
	 7	 Maintenance	 26
	 7.1	 Preparation
	 7.2	 Work to be carried out
	 8	 Technical data	 27
	 9	 Dimensions and connections	 28
Note:
According to Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1095 of 5 May 2015 implementing Directive
2009/125/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements
for professional condensing units, starting 2016 July 1st in the EU only products may be sold which
fulfill minimum efficiency requirements. These minimum efficiency requirements must be documen-
ted by a certificate.
The matching certificate for your condensing unit can be created on the Internet on our software
(VAP) under http://vap.bock.de/stationaryapplication/
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
4 | AQ451018605646en-000201 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.06
1.1	 Identification of safety instructions:
1 | Safety
1.2	 Qualifications required of personnel
WARNING Inadequately qualified personnel poses the risk of accidents, the
consequence being serious or fatal injury. Work on compressors
is therefore reserved for personnel which is qualified to work on
pressurized refrigerant systems:
• �For example, a refrigeration technician, refrigeration mechatronic
engineer. As well as professions with comparable training, which
enables personnel to assemble, install, maintain and repair refrigeration
and air-conditioning systems. Personnel must be capable of assessing
the work to be carried out and recognising any potential dangers.
DANGER Indicates a dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
will cause immediate fatal or serious injury.
WARNING Indicates a dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
may cause fatal or serious injury.
CAUTION Indicates a dangerous situation which, if not avoided,
may cause fairly severe or minor injury.
ATTENTION Indicates a situation which, if not avoided,
may cause property damage.
INFO Important information or tips on simplifying work.
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.06 AQ451018605646en-000201| 5
1 | Safety
1.4	 Intended use
1.3	 Safety instructions
WARNING Risk of accidents.
�Refrigerating compressors are pressurised machines and as such
call for heightened caution and care in handling.

2
3
1	 Type designation
2	 Machine number
3	 ND (LP): Max. admissible operating pressure suction side
	 HD (HP): �Max. admissible operating pressure high-pressure side
SHGX34e/315-4 P&P
AV38125A001
/SHG 43 e 380- PB4 SX
2.3	 Type key (example)
¹)  HG -	Hermetic Gas-Cooled (suction gas-cooled)
²)  X   - Ester oil charge
3)  S   -	Stronger motor
4)  PB = Plusbox,
    P&P = Plug and Play
Plusbox 4)
Motor variant 3)
Number of poles
Swept volume
e-Series
Number of cylinders
Size
Oil charge ²)
Series ¹)
19/28
2 | Product description
2.2	 Name plate (example)
Fig. 3
Bock GmbH, Benzstr. 7
72636 Frickenhausen, GermanyBOCK
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
8 | AQ451018605646en-000201 © Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.06
?
3 | Assembly
3.1	 Setting up
	 Set up on an even surface or frame with sufficient load-bearing
capacity. Only set up on a slant after following consulting.
	 Preferably on vibration damper or mounting rubbers.
	 Do not lift manually
	 Use lifting gear
	 Transport preferably via forklift truck,
alternatively bolted to a pallet
	 Provide adequate clearance for maintenance work.
	 Distance from wall to condenser minimum 300 mm.
	 Do not use in a dusty, damp atmosphere or a combustible
environment.
INFO New compressors are factory-filled with inert gas.
Leave this service charge in the compressor for as long as possible
and prevent the ingress of air.
On the Plusbox backside there is a sheet metal in the area of the
connection lines. The sheet metal can be moved after releasing
the four screws, so the lines can be easier connected.
Immediately after connecting the Plusbox to the refrigeration
system, close the shut-off valves in the suction, discharge lines
etc. and evacuate the compressor.
Check the Plusbox for transport damage before starting any work.
Fig. 4
Fig. 5
Fig. 6
Fig. 7
-
-
-
-
	 D
	GB
	 F
	 E
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2023.06 AQ451018605646en-000201| 9
4 | Electrical connection
FC1	 Safety switch main circuit
FC2      	 Fuse safety chain
QA1     	 Main switch
QA2     	 Compressor contactor
QA3     	 Capacity regulator
QA4     	 Fan speed controller
MA1     	 Condenser fan